In accordance with Sections 859A and 859J of the Companies Act 2006

MR01 Particulars of a charge



	A fee is payable with this form Please see 'How to pay' on the last page You can use the WebFiling service Please go to www companieshouse go	
1	What this form is for You may use this form to register a charge created or evidenced by an instrument What this form is NOT for You may not use this form to register a charge where there is no instrument Use form MR08	For further information, please refer to our guidance at www.companieshouse gov.uk
	This form must be delivered to the Registrar for registration w 21 days beginning with the day after the date of creation of the chadelivered outside of the 21 days it will be rejected unless it is accompount order extending the time for delivery A30	#Z0Z
	You must enclose a certified copy of the instrument with this form. scanned and placed on the public record. Do not send the original	COMPANIES HOUSE
1	Company details	For official use
Company number	0040940	Filling in this form Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full	OLD MANOR CLUB (WALLASEY) LIMITED	bold black capitals All fields are mandatory unless
	(THE)	specified or indicated by *
2.	Charge creation date	
Charge creation date	2 5 0 2 2 0 1 6	
3	Names of persons, security agents or trustees entitled to the	charge
	Please show the names of each of the persons, security agents or trustees entitled to the charge	
Name	MONARENT LIMITED /	-
Name		- -
Name		- -
Name		_ _
	If there are more than four names, please supply any four of these names then tick the statement below. I confirm that there are more than four persons, security agents or trustees entitled to the charge	_

	MR01 Particulars of a charge		
4	Brief description		
_	Please give a short description of any land, ship, aircraft or intellectual property registered or required to be registered in the UK subject to a charge (which is not a floating charge) or fixed security included in the instrument.	Please submit only a short description if there are a number of plots of land, aircraft and/or ships, you should simply describe some	
Brief description	FREEHOLD LAND AT THE OLD MANOR	of them in the text field and add a statement along the lines of, "for more details please refer to the instrument" Please limit the description to the	
	CLUB, WITHENS LANE, WALLASEV, CH 45		
,	TITLE MS420135	available space	
5	Other charge or fixed security		
	Does the instrument include a charge (which is not a floating charge) or fixed security over any tangible or intangible or (in Scotland) corporeal or incorporeal property not described above? Please tick the appropriate box Yes No		
6	Floating charge	<u> </u>	
	Is the instrument expressed to contain a floating charge? Please tick the appropriate box		
	☐ Yes Continue ☐ No Go to Section 7		
	Is the floating charge expressed to cover all the property and undertaking of the company?		
	☐ Yes		
7	Negative Pledge		
	Do any of the terms of the charge prohibit or restrict the company from creating further security that will rank equally with or ahead of the charge? Please tick the appropriate box		
	Yes No No		
8	Trustee statement •		
_	You may tick the box if the company named in Section 1 is acting as trustee of the property or undertaking which is the subject of the charge	• This statement may be filed after the registration of the charge (use form MR06)	
9	Signature		
	Please sign the form here.		
Signature	Signature X A - Margie X		
	This form must be signed by a person with an interest in the charge ()	I	

Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if you do, it will help Companies House if there is a query on the form The contact information you give will be visible to searchers of the public record

Contact name R ROBERTS

Company name ROBERTS BUCKLEY

Address

46 FOUNTAIN STREET

MANCHESTER

Post town

County/Region

Postcode M 2 2 8 E

Country

DX

✓ Certificate

We will send your certificate to the presenter's address if given above or to the company's Registered Office if you have left the presenter's information blank

0161 8351234

✓ Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or with information missing

Please make sure you have remembered the following:

- The company name and number match the information held on the public Register
- You have included a certified copy of the instrument with this form
- You have entered the date on which the charge was created
- Tou have shown the names of persons entitled to the charge
- You have ticked any appropriate boxes in Sections 3, 5, 6, 7 & 8
- You have given a description in Section 4, if appropriate
- You have signed the form
- You have enclosed the correct fee
- Please do not send the original instrument, it must be a certified copy.

Important information

Please note that all information on this form will appear on the public record

How to pay

A fee of £13 is payable to Companies House in respect of each mortgage or charge filed on paper

Make cheques or postal orders payable to 'Companies House'

Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House address. However, for expediency, we advise you to return it to the appropriate address below:

For companies registered in England and Wales^{*} The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

For companies registered in Scotland
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,
139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF
DX ED235 Edinburgh 1
or LP - 4 Edinburgh 2 (Legal Post)

For companies registered in Northern Ireland¹ The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, Second Floor, The Linenhall, 32-38 Linenhall Street, Belfast, Northern Ireland, BT2 8BG DX 481 N R Belfast 1

Further information

For further information, please see the guidance notes on the website at www companieshouse gov.uk or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an alternative format. Please visit the forms page on the website at www.companieshouse.gov.uk



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number 400940

Charge code: 0040 0940 0004

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 25th February 2016 and created by OLD MANOR CLUB (WALLASEY) LIMITED(THE) was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 26th February 2016

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 4th March 2016





THE OLD MANOR CLUB (WALLASEY) LIMITED of Withens Lane, Liscard, Wallasey CH45 7NF ("the Mortgagor") of the one part and MONARENT LIMITED (Company number 03472617) whose registered office is at 46 Fountain Street, Manchester, M2 2BE ("the Mortgagee" which expression shall include the successors in title of the Mortgagee) of the other part

WITNESSETH and IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED as follows -

- The Mortgagor is the estate owner of the property described in the Schedule hereto ("the Mortgaged Property") for the estate or interest therein mentioned and subject as is mentioned in the said Schedule but otherwise free from encumbrances
- The Mortgagor hereby acknowledges receipt from the Mortgagee of a loan of sixty thousand pounds (£60,000 00) ("the Loan")
- The Loan shall carry interest at the rate of 6% per annum and compounded on a daily basis and such interest shall accrue and continue to accrue on the Loan from the date of advance thereof until the date of actual repayment thereof
- Subject to the right of the Mortgagee at any time to demand repayment of the Loan together with accrued interest thereon in the event of the Mortgagor defaulting in its obligations hereunder the Loan together with accrued interest thereon shall be repaid on the fifth anniversary of this Legal Charge
- Demand for payment or any other demand or notice under this deed may be made or given by any authorised representative or the Mortgagee by letter addressed to the Mortgagor (either by name or as such) and sent by pre-paid letter post to the Mortgagor or left at the Mortgagor's last known place of abode or business
- The Mortgagor hereby charges to the Mortgagee by way of legal mortgage with full title guarantee the Mortgaged Property with the payment to the Mortgagee of all moneys covenanted to be paid hereunder or otherwise hereby secured
- 5. The Mortgagor hereby covenants with the Mortgagee as follows -
- To keep the Mortgaged Property in good repair and condition
- To keep the Mortgaged Property insured in the names of the Mortgagor and the Mortgagee with an insurance office of repute to be approved by the Mortgagee for the full reinstatement value thereof against fire, explosion, lightning, earthquake, flood, storm, tempest, impact and such other risks or perils as shall from time to time be specified by the Mortgagee and to pay punctually all premiums required to be paid for effecting and maintaining such insurance and to produce to the Mortgagee on demand the policy or policies of such insurance and the receipts for all premiums paid
- 5 2 2 All moneys received on any insurance whatsoever in respect of loss or damage to the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof shall if the Mortgagee so requires be applied

in making good the loss or damage or in or towards the discharge of the moneys for the time being secured by this deed

- Not without the written consent of the Mortgagee to carry out any development on or to change the existing use of the Mortgaged Property within the meaning of the enactments (including delegated legislation) relating to town and country planning ("the Planning Legislation") and not to contravene any of the provisions of the Planning Legislation or any other enactments statutory regulations or by-laws relating to or affecting the Mortgaged Property and on receipt or on becoming aware of any notice or other document which relates to or which affects or might affect the Mortgaged Property or the use thereof forthwith to give written notice thereof to the Mortgagee together with full information concerning the said notice or document and (if so required by the Mortgagee) a copy thereof
- Not without the previous consent of the Mortgagee to create or agree to create any lease or tenancy or part with or share the possession or occupation of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof nor to grant or agree to grant any charge or mortgage in respect thereof or of any part thereof and (if applicable) the Mortgagor hereby applies to the Chief Land Registrar to enter a restriction in the register of the Mortgagor's title to the effect that no charge by the proprietor of the land is to be registered without the consent of the proprietor for the time being of this present charge
- To observe and perform all covenants conditions agreements restrictions and stipulations (if any) for the time being affecting the Mortgaged Property or the mode of user or enjoyment of the same or of any part thereof
- To pay and discharge all existing and future rent charges rents rates taxes duties charges assessments impositions and outgoings whatsoever (whether imposed pursuant to or by deed or agreement or statute or otherwise and even though of a wholly novel character) now or at any time during the continuance of this security payable in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or by the owner or occupier thereof or of any part thereof
- To execute and do at the Mortgagor's expense all such works and things whatsoever as may now or at any time during the continuance of this security be directed or required by any national local or public authority to be executed or done upon or in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or by the owner or occupier thereof or of any part thereof
- To obtain all licences permissions and consents and execute and do all works and things and bear and pay all expenses required or imposed by or pursuant to any existing or future legislation in respect of any works carried out by the Mortgagor on the Mortgaged Property or of any user thereof or of any part thereof during the continuance of this security
- 5.9 Not to let any person be registered as proprietor of the Mortgaged Property under the Land Registration Acts 1925 1986 unless required by statute and in such case to notify the Mortgagee forthwith

- 6. If at any time during the continuance of this security there shall be any breach or non-performance of any of the covenants contained in clause 5 hereof it shall be lawful for but not obligatory upon the Mortgagee to perform the same and to pay all costs expenses and damages occasioned by such breach or non-performance and for that purpose to enter on the Mortgaged Property without becoming hable to account as mortgagee in possession
- 7 The Mortgagee shall at any time after the execution of this deed have the power of sale and other powers conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 and section 103 of the said Act shall not apply hereto
- 8. Section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply hereto
- The statutory power to appoint a receiver may be exercised at any time after payment of any moneys hereby secured has been demanded and any receiver so appointed shall in addition to all powers conferred by statute have full power at any time in his own name or the Mortgagor to make any arrangements or allowances with any existing or former tenant or occupier of the Mortgaged Property and to do all such acts as he shall think fit to grant or determine or accept the surrender of any tenancy or licence relating to the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof
- Any such receiver shall be deemed to be the agent of the Mortgagor who shall alone be liable for any act default or omission of such receiver
- All moneys expended by the Mortgagee for any of the purposes of this deed and all costs charges and expenses incurred by the Mortgagee in relation to or in connection with the creation protection enforcement or discharge of this security or the recovery of the moneys hereby secured or any part thereof or of the enforcement of any liability hereunder whether involving litigation or not and on the basis of a full complete and unqualified indemnity together with interest thereon at the rate aforesaid (as well after as before any judgement) from the time of the same having been expended or incurred shall on demand be repaid by the Mortgagor to the Mortgagee and until such repayment shall be charged on the Mortgaged Property and shall accordingly be moneys secured by this deed provided that the charge hereby created shall be in addition and without prejudice to any and every other remedy lien or security which the Mortgagee may or but for the said charge would have for the recovery of the moneys thereby secured or any part thereof
- A certificate purporting to be signed by any officer of the Mortgagee that any person is or was at any specified time an authorised representative of the Mortgagee for any of the purposes of this deed shall be conclusive evidence against the Mortgagor of the matters so certified
- If the Mortgagee shall enter into possession of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof the Mortgagee may from time to time at pleasure go out of such possession and shall not be liable to account as mortgagee in possession while in fact out of such possession provided that notice of such fact shall within 7 days after its happening be given to the Mortgagor

- 13 Where the expression "the Mortgagor" shall include more than one person then the covenants on the part of the Mortgagor shall be joint and several
- 14 The security hereby created and the liability of the Mortgagor hereunder shall not be discharged or affected by any time given to the Customer or any release or modification of the Customer's liability to the Mortgagee or by any act or omission of the Mortgagee in relation to the Customer whereby the said security or the said liability would or might but for this present provision have been discharged or affected

THE SCHEDULE above referred to

the Mortgaged Property

The freehold property known as The Old Manor Club (Wallasey), Withens Lane, Liscard, Wallasey CH45 7NF being the property comprised in title MS420135 at the Land Registry

IN WITNESS whereof the Mortgagor has executed this document as a deed the day and year first before written

Executed as a Deed by the said Old Manor Club (Wallasey) Limited acting by -

Director

Wirnesses by:

Director / Secretary

We Certify This To Bo A True Copy Of The

Original

LB troubs 143 WITHOUS LIME WOURSES CH45 TW

25.02.2016

ROBERTS BUCKLEY SOLICITORS 46 FOUNTAIN STRE

MANCHESTER